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Third Quarter Community Complaints Data 
 

IPR and Internal Affairs 
received 102 community 
complaints during July, 
August, and September of 
2018. This was 15 fewer 
than last quarter but only 1 
more complaint than the 
third quarter of 2017.  
 
Eighty-eight of the 
complaints were received 
by IPR and fourteen came 
through Internal Affairs. Of 
the IPR complaints, three 
were opened by IPR as 
independent 
investigations, nine were 

referred to Internal Affairs and intake is ongoing for eight complaints. Forty-two complaints were 
administratively closed, most commonly because no misconduct was identified. Twenty-three 
complaints were referred to officers’ supervisors for investigation and three were referred to a precinct 
commander for follow-up. No complaints entered mediation during this quarter. 
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Though many cases are still in progress and additional allegations will likely be added, community 
complaints made in the third quarter of 2018 contained 194 allegations.  
 

 
 
 
Findings were completed for 91 allegations (from 30 cases) in the third quarter of 2018. Sixteen percent 
(15) of those allegations were sustained. 
 

Finding Number of Allegations Percent of Allegations 
Exonerated 16 18% 
Exonerated w/ debriefing 0 0% 
Not Sustained 24 26% 
Not Sustained w/ debriefing 11 12% 
Sustained 15 16% 
Unfounded 25 27% 
Unfounded w/ debriefing 0 0% 

Total 91  
 
 
Cases that are referred to supervisors for investigation also receive findings. Since the implementation 
of supervisory investigations in July, findings were completed for 49 allegations from 28 cases sent for 
supervisory investigation. All of these allegations dealt with potential conduct, courtesy or procedure 
violations. 

112

5

71

13
24

128

168

3

66

3

39

97

81

2

47

14 17

120

41

1

39

6

24

73

Conduct Control Courtesy Disparate
Treatment

Force Procedure

Preliminary Count of Community Allegations by Category

Q4 2017 Q1 2018 Q2 2018 Q3 2018



 
Members who have already received a substantiated finding within the last year regarding the same or 
similar type of misconduct are no longer eligible for supervisory investigations and subsequent 
complaints will be assigned as administrative investigations. 
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